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. STATE OF FLORIDA
DEP&&THE%T QOF PROFESSIONAL REGULATION

BOARD OF CLINICAL SOCTAL WORK, MARRIAGE AND FAMILY
THERAPY, AND MENTAL HEALTH COUNSELORS.

. DEPARTMENT OF PROFESSIONAL
| BEGULATION,

: Petitioner,

s, DER Case No. 92-14902
THOMAS JAMES PAGNI, III, |

| Respondent.

Petitioner, Bepartmant!of‘Préfessianai.Ragulatian, hereinatter

.yeferred to as "Petitioner®, and files this Adminxstrat;vea

;;ﬁamplalnt before the Board of clinical Social Work, Marriage and
Family Therapy, and Mental Health Counseling against Thomas James
f?P@qni, IIZ, hereinafter refexredéto as "E¢890ndant", and alleges:
”i 1. petitioner is the State agency charged with regulating
_the practice of Clinical. soaial‘WQrk, Marriage and Family Therapy,
ééanﬂ Mental Health Counselors puxauant to Section 20.30 Florida

‘Statutes, Chapter 455 Florida Statutes, and Chapter 491, Florida
'éstatates. _
| 2. Respondent is, and has been at all times gaterial hereto;
;A dicensed xental.ﬁeglth Counselor, license numbar MH 0002680,
whose address of record is 299 N. Banaﬁa-kiver Drive, Apt. 207,

ﬁaxritt Island, Florida 32952.
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3. For all times materigi hereto, the Respondent was the {

-ﬁeﬁtal health -c:;;fmselor for P.aét:ian;: R.W. beginning in or about
. June, 1992. “ | |
__ | 4. On or about October 26,; 1992, F.W., the father of Patient
. R.W., observed Patient R.W. lying nsked on a bed while the
- Rﬁspondant was standing naked next to the bed attempting to pull up
gﬁghgszgxaspondant) pants. |
| 5. According to Patient ;IR.W., he and the Respondent ha@i
- engaged in sexual activities wh:i;{:h included manually masturbating
‘one another. |
COUNT ONE

6., Based on the foregoing, the Respondent has violated

Section 491.009(2) (k), Florida Stgatutes, by committing any act "updh-

:;a E;;:‘z:xi:.flian‘;: or client which would constitute sexual battery or which
| w&ma constitute semﬁl mnisconduct.

o . 5_

: 7. Based on paragraphs one through five above, the
: ;,Ra;_spondent has violated Section 4=§1.0I1.9'( 2)(8), Florida statutes, by
1§'f-a.§iling to meet the minimun standard of performance in professional
activities. | |
: :_ WHEREFORE, Petitioner respéctfully' requests the Board of
:;CJ.ii.nical Social Work, Marriage and Family Therapy, and Mental
) ti-“ieiaith Counselors to enter an Order imposing one or more of thé
;-torllowing penalties: revocation or suspension of the Respondent’s

_dicense, imposition of an administrative fine, and/or any other
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xalier which the

_»o;rd may deem appropriate.

SIGNED this. day of +« 1893,

/George Stuart:
Secretary

Nandy K. SnurkowskA)
Chief Attarney
Allied Health

| COUNSEL FOR DEPARTMENT:

' Charles Pairclotn
- Senior Attorney
- Department of Professional Regulation

.{1940 N Monrce Street

- Suite 60
i 'Tallahassee, F1 32399-0792
- Fla. Bar No. 878936

. 904/488-0062
: Jdn

'PCP: May 6, 1993 F i L E D

D * B - & “! A »
Department of Prcfessionai Reguiatian
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_ STATE OF FLORIDA
g AGENCY FOR HEALTH CARE ADMINISTRATION'
- BOARD OF CLINICAL SOCIAL WORK, MARRIAGE & FAMILY THERAPY AND

MENTAL HE&LTH COUNSELING

. AGENCY FOR HEALTH
- CARE ADMINISTRATION,
‘Petitioner,
vs. CASE NO. 92-16465
| 'THOMAS JAMES PAGNI, III,

Respondent.

Petitioner, Agency for Health Care Administration, her&inaﬁt&%
fréferrad to as "Petitioner”, represented in this matter by thﬁ
ébépa:tmant of Business and Professional Regulation, files this
3Aéministrativa;cnmplaint;hetoxe Ehe Board of Clinical Social Work,
én%rriage and Family Therapy, and Mental Health Counseling against
éwhamas'James Paqni, ITT, hareinafter roeferred to as “Respondent";
fand alleges: |

: 1. Petitianex is the state agency charged with regqulating the
Epractice of Clinical Social Work, Marriage and Family Therapy, and
ﬁéxabtal Health caunseling"yursagnt to Section 20.165, Florida
fstétutes, Chapter 455, Florida séaﬁutes. and Chapter 491,-?1@ti65

'Qstatutesa

C ’mm: 1994, Toe Buaard ol Clinical Sodal Wark Marringe & Famdy Thernpy sad Mests] Heahk Counaciog wes trassfurved b
‘the Agency for Beaik Core Adwisiscrstion parsasst L Section S50, Flecifs Stanisn 19904,
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2. Respanﬁent is, and has been at all times material herato,

a licensed Menta) Health Caounselar, 1{cense number MH 01302686,

__ig_gwhase address of record is: 29§ N. Banana River Dr., Apt. 207,

:f:nurritt Island, Florida 32952.

3. Beginning in appxoxmataly October of 1985, the
. _Respondﬁnt provided counseling t,@ patient T.8. while working as a
. consultant with the Department of Health and Rehabilitative.

~ Services. Respondent counseled T.S. while T.S. was a client at

’ Crosswinds, TASK, and other HRS proqrma. Respondent also provided

'Ef;'imily counseling to T.S.’s family, which included 7.8.7s htothar,
.':”H.s‘. counseling continued tmti-l -approximtely February 1990.
4, At all times material to this complaint, T.5. and WN.S$.
' were minors.
~ S. Following the cessation of therapy, Respondent maintained
a close personal relationship with T.8. and his family, which
included the Respondent taking T.5. to the movies, to lunches and
g.&inn&rs,. and to his apartment to watch videos. Onh one occassion,
.the Respondent videotaped T.S. dancmg, while T.8. was wearing on:!.y
5 undervear.
:. 6. At some time after T.S. was placed in an Outward Bound
‘program subsequent to appz:dximaf:ely April 1992, the Respondent
;b#;gan sending letters and cards of a personal nature to patient
‘:{'S . Further, Respondent teok patient T.8. on an overnight trip
.to Busch Gardens. | . |
7.  Following .this trip to Busch Gardens, T.S. refused to
_ésp:s;a_k with the Respondent. Thereafter, the Respondent began

writing cards and/or letters of a personal nature to N.S..




Further, the Respondent began ﬁﬁking'n.s. to the movies.

8. The Régpondent’s letters and cards contain statements

'?-:which indicate Regpondent’s attempt to manipulate and entice former

patxcnts T.8. and H.S$., and/or to take advantage of their
vulnerability. | |
| ' 9. The Respondent’s lattars and cards were not in keeping
i: with the professional standards at behavior expected of a licensed
'-nental health counselor, in that the writings reflected a dual
relationship between the Respondent and former patients T.5. &ﬁd
N.5. and express personal needs of the Respondent.

10. Based on parasgraphs one through nine, the Respondent is

in violation of Section 491.009(2) (s), Florida Statutes, by failing

_to meet the minimum standards of performance in professional
'-dgtivitigs by engaging in a duai relationship with T.S. and N.S..
ng IO

( 1i. Petitioner realleges and incorporates as if ruiiy‘stated
?;harein:the allegations cahtained in paragraphs three through nine
_ aﬁave. _
: 12. Sometime during or aréunéasuna of 1992, the Respondent
"é':imi&de a gesture toward N.5. while N.S5. attempted to make a shot
 _dur£ng a game of pool, wherein the Respondent pressed his crotch
: aéair’:s‘t: the buttocks of N.S. as though he were "mounting® R.S..

: 13. Sometime during the summer of 1992, the Respondent and
§p£tient N.S. were playing a;qame-éf racguetball when N.S. attempted
ﬁté pick up the ball and the Respondent once again “mounted" N.S

~~and, in so doing, the Respondent pressed his crotch against the
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buttaocks of patient N.S..
| 14. Rule ~¥1F4-10.002 (formerly 21€C-10.002), Florida
_;~£dministraﬁiv§ Code, states in ﬁertinent part:

(1} It is sexual misconduct for a psychotherapist
toc engage, attempt to engage, or offer to

sngage a client in sexual behavior whether the
client consents to such behavior or not,

including kissing, sexual intercourse or the
touching by either the psychotherapist or the
client of the other’s pbreasts or genitals.
{2) It isrsexualrniscpnducﬁftox a psychotherapist to engage
a client in verbal or physical behavior which is sexually
arousing or demeaning e ) '
 15. Rule 61F4~10.003 (formerly 21CC-10.003), Florida

Administrative Code, states in pertinent part:

- *...For purposes of determining the existence of sexual
misconduct the psychotherapist-client relationship, once
established, ig deemed to continue in perpetuity." _

16. Based on-thé'fcregoing; the Respondent violated Section

491,008 (2) (%), Florida Statutes, by engaging in sexual misconduct

17. Based on paragraphs twelve through thirteen, the

Respondent. is in violation of ‘Section 491.009(2)(q), Florida

%Sthtutes, by having violated a rule of the Board, through a

iviblation of Rule 61F4-10.002 (formerly 21CC-10.002), Florida

EAﬂhiniStraﬁivé Cods, which prohibits sexual misconduct.

.f WHEREFORE, Petitioner respeéctfully requests the Board of

:éalinical Social Work, Marriage and Family Therapy, and Mental

Health Counseling enter an ORDER imposing one or more of the

?tailowing penalties: revocation or suspension of the Eespen@ant's_
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lxcense, restriction of the- Rsspandent’s practice, imposition of an
administrative fine, issuance of a reprimand, placement of the
| Respondent on probation, and/or any other relief that the Board

'é éeema appropriate,

SIGNED this

day 20# Do~ 150,

Douglas M. Cook
Directar

Y 2 Nhncy M. Snuglowski

Chief Attorney

Allied Health

Department of Business and
Professional Regulation

. COUNSEL FOR DEPARTMENT:

;;;Lisa M. Bassett

~senior Attorney
 Department of Business and ?rofaasional Regulation
11940 North Monroe Street, Suite 60
‘Tallahassse, FL 32399-0792

=B FILED
f’ "f Plnerrs f Ot HEALTH CARE ADMINISTRATION
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: STATE OF FLORIDA
so»xnn OF CLINICAL SOCIAL WORK, MARRIAGE AND FAMILY THERAPY
AND MENTAL HEALTH COUNSELING

AGENCY FOR HEALTH CARE
AQMINISTRATSGN

Petitioner,

s, CASE NUMBERS; 92-16465 and 92-14902

THOMAS JAMES PAGNI, i,

Respondent.
!

STIPULATION
Pursuant to Section 120.57(3), Florida Statutes, the above named parties

- hereby offer this Stipulation ta the Board of Clinical Social Work, Marriage and Family
T‘herapy, and'Mental Health Counseling as dispasition of the Administrative Complaint,
: aﬁached hereto as Exhibit A", in lieu of any other administrative: proceedings. The
: ?.ferms herein become effective only if and when a Final Order accepting this
f?Smpm.ai:sutzum is issued by the Board and filed. 1n considering this Stipulation, the Board
: may review all investigative materials regarding ‘this case. If this Stipulation is
:fe;ecwd it, and its presentation to the Board, shall not be used against either party.
| 11. ‘Respondent neither admits nor denies the allegations of the. Administrative

_ Cnmplaints‘
2}, Forall times pertinent herein, Respondent was a ficensed Mental Health

é‘?unsﬁiﬂr in the State of Florida having been issued ficense number MH 0002680,
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I 3). Respondent admits the Stapu!atad Facts, if proven true, would constitute
s molations of law as charged in the Adm:mstraﬁve Complaints.

| :fule or regulation relating to the practice or the abllity to practice Mental Heaith
{;_m.:mse!mg.
s 5). The Respondent’s ficense shall be revoked.
S B}, itis expressly understood that thaa Stipulation is subject to the approval of
_ the Board and Agency and has no force and effm.:t untit an Order is entered adopting
me:§ﬁpu§atim.
. 7). This Stipulation is executad by the Respondent for the purpose of avoiding
mrther administrative action with respect w this cause, In this regard, Respondent
jauthonzes the Board to review and examine all investegatwa file matenals concerning
.. : ;Respondent prior to or in conjunction wrth consgideration of the stxpuiation.
| Furthermcfe, should this Stipulation not be accepted bv the Board, it is agreed that
:greseatazmn to and consideration of this Stipulation and otherdocuments and rmatters
| by i:!jte Board shall not unfairly or illegally pré}udice the: Board or any of its members
from further participation, consideration or resolutian-of these p.mceediags;
: 8). The Respondent waives the right to seek any- attorney” s fees or costs from
jthe Agency in connection with this disciplinary proceeding..

. 9). It is expressly understood that a v;mlannn of the terms of this Stipulation
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- shall be considered a violation of Chapmr'éaﬁﬁ, and 491, Florida Statutes:for which_
%iis@ipiinarv action may be initiated.
' WHEREFORE, the parties hereto request the Board to enter a Final Order

_;:ac;:'eating'znd implementing the tarms aunta:ned herein.

Before me, parsonaiiy apgeared
: "jjsa mtity is known 1o me

by _D0L IO Cord 2@;;/5,/,4’ J2ns
{type of identification) and
‘who, gmyder oath, acknowledges
that Mis/her signature appears
abm‘

~ Douglas Caok

__Swom and subscribed ‘ Na 'cy
before me this {3 day Chief Attofney

of m G é < 1996, - Allied Health
ldat A NNCCaxel P8 &l200e

iéry Public Date
My Commission Expires:

-
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STATE OF FLORIDA
BOARD OF CLINICAL SOCIAL WORK, MARRIAGE AND

FAMILY THERAPY AND MENTAL HEALTH COUNSELING

Fiml Order Ro. ﬁﬂgﬂ&m Dm?iﬂ’
_ A mmmmm
ig%é?ﬁgggm CARE m:ggcy CLBR .
Petitioner,
. Cases 92-16465, 92-14902
_ ‘I'hmnas James Pagni, 111, .
: Respondent. f
FINAL ORDER

Respondent, Thomas James Pagni, 'm;..-h;ezdé Florida license number MH 0002680, as a
Iiccnsed mentai health counselor. Petitioner has filed an Administrative Complaint. sceking

suspr:nsmn revocation, or other action against the hccnsc Pelitioner and Respondent have

: 'éﬁpﬁlaied to a disposition of this case and the St’tpulation was presented to the Board at a meeting
held on August 24, 1996, in Tampa, Florida. The Bnard concurs that this Stipulation is an
_appraprxaie settlement of the cause. A copy of the Stipulation is attachied to and made a part of

_ thxs Order. This promdmg is therefore iaformally: _s:iasposcd of pursuant to section 120.573),

That the Respondent shall abide by the terms of the stipulation,
Pursuant to Section 120.68, Florida Statules, the parties are hereby notified that they may

appeal this Final Order by filing one copy of 2 notice of appeal with the clerk of the agency and

| 133 ﬁiing the filing fee and one copy of a notice of appeal with the District Court of Appeal

within thirty (30) days of the date this Order is filed




mNgmcwmmss'ﬁ day of _

Cha:rpemn

BOARD OF CLINICAL SOCIAL WORK,
MARRIAGE AND FAMILY THERAPY
'AND MENTAL HEALTH EL'OUN‘;ELNC

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

1 HEREBY CERTIFY that a true and correct copy of the foregoing Final Order has been
sent by United States Mail to Thomas James Pagai, 111, c/o Robert Pope, Esquire, 2037 First
g;&_v_efnuc North, St. Petersburg, Florida 33713, and by Hand _I)ciivery-;o Angela Hall, Attomey,

Agmy for Health Care Administration, 1940 North Monroe Street, Tallahassee, Florida 32499-

o 9?92!&1 this_____day of . 1996.




